

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

JAMES J. COTTER, JR., derivatively on
behalf of Reading International, Inc.,

Appellant,

v.

DOUGLAS MCEACHERN, EDWARD
KANE, JUDY CODDING, WILLIAM
GOULD, MICHAEL WROTNIAK, AND
NOMINAL DEFENDANT READING
INTERNATIONAL, INC., A NEVADA
CORPORATION

Respondents.

) Supreme Court Case No. 75053
) Consolidated with Case No. 75053
) 77733, 76981 & 77648 Filed
) 2020 11:30 a.m.
) Elizabeth A. Brown
) Clerk of Supreme Court

) District Court
) Case No. A-15-719860-B

) Coordinated with:
) Case No. P-14-0824-42-E

Appeal

Eighth Judicial District Court, Dept. XI
The Honorable Elizabeth G. Gonzalez

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF IN CASE NO. 77648

Steve Morris, Esq. (NSB #1543)
Morris Law Group
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 360
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 474-9400

Attorneys for Appellant
James J. Cotter, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
A. RDI failed to rebut undisputed evidence showing that the \$853,000 award for expert witness fees was an abuse of discretion.	3
1. The expert cost award should have been limited to \$1,500 per expert because none of the five experts testified at trial or in support of the directors' MSJs.	4
2. Cotter Jr. is not to blame for the directors' failure to use their experts.	7
3. The record does not support the district court's findings..	9
4. The exorbitant amount of expert witness costs is not justified by the amount of Cotter Jr.'s alleged damages. .	11
5. The amounts awarded to the experts were arbitrary, unreasonable, and included noncompensable costs.	12
B. It was legal error to award nominal defendant RDI any costs, because RDI was not a prevailing party.	19
1. RDI is not a prevailing party because it joined in the defense against Cotter Jr's complaint that ultimately was dismissed.	19
2. The threat of which RDI complains to justify its partisan position is imaginary.	21
3. RDI's newest argument also fails.....	23
C. The \$581,000 costs awarded to RDI were not only excessive but were self-inflicted.	24
1. RDI should have remained neutral.	24
2. RDI did not apportion its total E-discovery costs.	26
3. \$47,000 in legal research costs incurred by a nominal defendant is excessive.	27
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blish v. Thompson Auto. Arms Corp.</i> , 64 A.2d 581 (Del. 1948).....	20
<i>Busick v. Trainor</i> , No. 72966, 2019 WL 1422712 (Nev. March 28, 2019).....	3, 4
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343, 348-49 (1985).....	25
<i>Copper Sands, Homeowners Ass'n Inc. v. Flamingo 94 Ltd. Liab.</i> , 335 P.3d 203, 206 (Nev. 2014)	19
<i>Frazier v. Drake</i> , 131 Nev. 632, 357 P.3d 365 (Ct. App. 2015).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Gaylord Container Shareholders Lit.</i> , 753 A.2d 462, 487 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	8
<i>Gilman v. State Bd. of Veterinary Med. Exam'rs</i> , 120 Nev. 263, 89 P.3d 1000 (2004)	3, 12
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693, 759 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	8
<i>Khoury v. Seastrand</i> , 132 Nev. 520, 377 P.3d 81 (2016)	3
<i>Las Vegas Land Partners, LLC v. Nype</i> , Nos. 68819 & 70520, 2017 WL 5484391 (Nev. Nov. 14, 2017)	3
<i>Logan v. Abe</i> , 131 Nev. 260, 350 P.3d 1139 (2015).....	5, 11
<i>National Bankers Life Ins. Co. v. Adler</i> , 324 S.W.2d 35, 37 (Tex. Civ. App. 1959)	21

<i>Pavel v. Univ. of Oregon</i> , No. 6:16-CV-00819-AA, 2019 WL 5889299 (D. Or. Nov. 12, 2019)	14
<i>Perez v. Las Vegas Medical Center</i> , 107 Nev. 1, 805 P.2d 589 (1991)	8
<i>Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. of Nev. v. Gitter</i> , 133 Nev. 126, 393 P.3d 673 (2017)	3, 4
<i>Ross</i> , 396 U.S. at 538–39	20
<i>Semenza v. Caughlin Crafted Homes</i> , 111 Nev. 1089, 1097, 901 P.2d 684, 689 (1995)	26
<i>Windy City Innovations, LLC v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2224057, at *3 (N.D. Ill. July 31, 2006)	16

STATUTES

NRS 18.005(5)	passim
NRS 18.020	18
NRS 18.050	23
NRS 50.275	8
